

No. 23-621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR
VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia

MAYA M. ECKSTEIN
TREVOR S. COX
DAVID M. PARKER
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*
GRAHAM K. BRYANT
Deputy Solicitor General
M. JORDAN MINOT
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
EMaley@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Respondents’ challenge to Virginia Code § 46.2-395	4
II. The Virginia General Assembly repeals Section 46.2-395, mootng the lawsuit.....	8
III. Respondents seek attorney’s fees.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Respondents did not prevail “on the merits” .	15
A. The statute’s plain language and this Court’s precedents demonstrate that Section 1988 requires a conclusive ruling on the merits or final judgment.....	15
B. A likelihood-of-success ruling cannot confer prevailing-party status	23
II. Respondents did not obtain a judicially sanctioned “enduring change” in the parties’ legal relationship	33
A. Any enduring change was not judicially sanctioned	33

B.	The circuits' various contrary tests are deeply flawed.....	37
III.	The Fourth Circuit's remaining contentions are inconsistent with the purposes of Section 1988.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins, Minn.</i> , 511 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	27
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 48 F.4th 412 (5th Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>American Libr. Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	16, 26
<i>Board of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	16
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Board</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	2, 3, 13-17, 19-22, 33-35, 39, 41-43, 45-49, 52-54
<i>Campaign for Fam. Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	52
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	18

<i>Curtis v. Thompson</i> , 840 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13, 41, 42, 47
<i>DiMartile v. Hochul</i> , 80 F.4th 443 (2d Cir. 2023)	47
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	30
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005).....	38, 44, 48
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	49, 50
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	19, 21
<i>Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	53
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	26
<i>Foreman v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 193 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28, 29, 30, 49
<i>Fowler v. Johnson</i> , No. 17-11441, 2017 WL 6379676 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2017)	7, 28
<i>Getir US, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1237, 2023 WL 3898933 (E.D. Va. June 8, 2023)	30
<i>Glaxo Grp., Ltd. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Green Haven Prison Preparative Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of Friends v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 16 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	41, 46
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	20

<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34, 40, 46
<i>Higuchi Int’l Corp. v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.</i> , 103 F.4th 400, 2024 WL 2744687 (6th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Kansas Jud. Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015).....	18
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	2, 19, 20
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	52
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	35
<i>M Welles & Assocs., Inc. v. Edwell, Inc.</i> , 69 F.4th 723 (10th Cir. 2023)	52
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	21
<i>Mastrio v. Sebelius</i> , 768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014)	48
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010).....	47, 48
<i>Mendoza v. Strickler</i> , 51 F.4th 346 (9th Cir. 2022)	28, 30
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	21
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	51

<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006).....	37, 44, 49
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Elec.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Rector v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	35
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 35, 38, 40, 47
<i>Sinapi v. Rhode Island Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)	14, 31-32, 48
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10, 24
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	2, 3, 14, 19, 24, 27, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 45
<i>Soon Hing v. Crowley</i> , 113 U.S. 703 (1885).....	42
<i>Stanley v. University of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , __ U.S. __, 2024 WL 2964141 (June 13, 2024)	24, 34
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 653 (W.D. Va. 2019) ..	9, 32, 43, 51

<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 734 Fed. Appx. 858 (4th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , No. 3:16-cv-44, 2017 WL 963234 (W.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2017)	5, 29
<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	18
<i>Tennessee State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022)	35, 38
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	42
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	19, 22, 33, 46
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	31
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	18
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	3, 23, 24, 26, 34
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	52
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	16
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10, 25
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	34
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	44
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552	54
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2412	16

42 U.S.C. § 1983	52
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1, 2, 18
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 3117	16
Equal Access to Justice Act, 5 U.S.C. § 504.....	16
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	16
Va. Code § 19.2-354	4, 5
Va. Code § 19.2-354.1	4
Va. Code § 19.2-355.....	4
Va. Code § 46.2-395 (2017).....	4, 5, 29

Other Authorities

2 The Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1971).....	18
3 Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1914).....	18
Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968)	17, 33
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	17
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 2949 (3d. ed. 2024)	23-26, 36, 39, 40
Dave Ress, <i>Virginia Licenses Won’t Be Suspended for Unpaid Fines</i> , Virginian-Pilot (Feb. 28, 2020)	9
Fatma Marouf et al., <i>Justice on the Fly: The Danger of Errant Deportations</i> , 75 Ohio St. L.J. 337, 385 (2014)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	26, 52
H.J. Res. 69, Va. Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/5e3td8tt	8
7 James William Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1994).....	36

Jimmy O’Keefe, <i>Bill Preventing License Suspension Over Court Debt Unanimously Passes Va. Senate</i> , Capital News Serv. (Feb. 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mrxcye4y	43
Laura C. Tharney et al., <i>Legislation and Law Revision Commissions: One Option for the Management and Maintenance of Ever-Increasing Bodies of Statutory Law</i> , 41 Seton Hall Legis. J. 329 (2017).....	51
Legal Aid Justice Center, <i>Driven by Dollars: A State-by-State Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt</i> (Fall 2017), https://tinyurl.com/388ravb4	5
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1993).....	18
Ronald J. Ventola II & Samuel W. Silver, <i>The Value of First Impressions</i> , 7 <i>Landslide</i> 8 (2014)	30
S. Doc. No. 1, Va. Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/5n7yx6rn	8
S. Rep. 94-1011, reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908.....	21
Thomas R. Lee, <i>Preliminary Injunctions and the Status Quo</i> , 58 Wash. Lee L. Rev. 109 (2001).....	39
Va.’s Legis. Info. Sys., H.B. 1700 (Reg. Sess. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2fc3v9j6	9
Va.’s Legis. Info. Sys., S.B. 1 (Reg. Sess. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/msxk6x2u	9
Va.’s Legis. Info. Sys., S.B. 1280 (Reg. Sess. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2y6hkvrc	8
